to procure these professional services on a sole source basis from Jerry 

Weitz & Associates, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, Jerry Weitz, Ph.D., FAICP, President of Jerry Weitz & Associates, Inc., has 

submitted a proposal to provide such professional services for a lump sum 

fee of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the procurement of these professional services 

constitutes the procurement of professional services and that the sole 

source selection and engagement described herein complies with the City’s 

procurement policies and applicable state law;